EDICT OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF BELARUS

No. 62 of February 16, 2015

ON SAFETY ENSURING DURING THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE BELARUSIAN NUCLEAR POWER PLANT

In order to achieve and maintain an adequate level of safety of the Belarusian nuclear power plant, as well as fulfillment of commitments made by the Republic of Belarus in accordance with the Convention on Nuclear Safety of 17 June 1994:

- 1. Establish that:
- 1.1. during the construction and commissioning of the Belarusian nuclear power plant, a special procedure for organization and implementation of safety control (supervision) defined by the Council of Ministers of the Republic of Belarus shall be applied;
- 1.2. safety control (supervision) during the construction and commissioning of the Belarusian nuclear power plant shall be carried out by:

the State Committee for Standardization:

the Department for Construction Inspection and Surveillance, the Specialized Inspectorate of the Department for Construction Inspection and Surveillance - in terms of control over conformity with requirements of technical normative legal acts during the construction, approved project documentation during construction and installation work, as well as over conformity of materials, products and structures used in the construction with design solutions and requirements of mandatory technical normative legal acts in the field of technical regulation and standardization in order to ensure operational reliability and safety;

bodies of state metrological supervision – in terms of state metrological supervision;

bodies of state supervision over compliance with requirements of technical regulations and standards - in terms of supervision over mandatory requirements of technical normative legal acts in the field of technical regulation and standardization, control (supervision) over compliance with legislative requirements for conformity assessment relating to mandatory confirmation of conformity;

the Ministry of Health - in terms of monitoring quality of medical care provided for employees of the Belarusian nuclear power plant and their family members in organizations and by individual entrepreneurs engaged in medical activities, as well as carrying out medical expert examination of these employees and their family members:

bodies and agencies exercising state sanitary supervision - in terms of state sanitary supervision over compliance with legislation in the field of sanitary and epidemiological welfare of population;

the Ministry of Emergency Situations:

the Department for Supervision of Industrial Safety - in terms of state supervision in the field of industrial safety;

the Department for Nuclear and Radiation Safety - in terms of control (supervision) over compliance with legislation in the field of nuclear and radiation safety during activities when using nuclear power;

bodies of state fire supervision - in terms of state fire supervision, supervision over compliance with legislation during fire safety activities;

bodies and divisions of state supervision and control over activities to protect population and territories from emergency situations - in terms of state supervision and control in the field of protection of population and territories from emergency situations of natural and man-made disasters, as well as civil defense;

the Ministry of Natural Resources and Environmental Protection and its territorial bodies - in terms of control in the field of environmental protection, and natural resource management;

the Department of the Labour Inspectorate of the Ministry of Labour and Social Protection - in terms of supervision over compliance with labour legislation and labour protection;

bodies of state energy and gas control of the Ministry of Energy - in terms of state energy and gas supervision;

the Ministry of Internal Affairs - in terms of monitoring the implementation of security activities;

the Central Department of the Commander of Interior Troops of the Ministry of Internal Affairs - in terms of monitoring compliance with the requirements of the approved project documentation during construction and installation work on equipping the Belarusian nuclear power plant with a PP engineering and technical means complex;

- 1.3. coordination of interaction of control (supervisory) bodies during organization and implementation of safety control (supervision) during the construction and commissioning of the Belarusian nuclear power plant shall be carried out by the Ministry of Emergency Situations;
- 1.4. control (supervisory) bodies, not exercising safety control (supervision) during the construction and commissioning of the Belarusian nuclear power plant in accordance with subparagraph 1.2 hereof, during control (supervisory) activities at the nuclear power plant shall be guided by the requirements of the Edict of the President of the Republic of Belarus of 16 October 2009 No. 510 "On Improvement of Control (Supervision) Activity in the Republic of Belarus" (National Register of Legal Acts of the Republic of Belarus, 2009, No. 253, 1/11062).
- 2. Section 21 of the Edict of the President of the Republic of Belarus of October 16, 2009 No. 510 "On Improvement of Control (Supervision) Activity in the Republic of Belarus" (National Register of Legal Acts of the Republic of Belarus, 2009, No. 253, 1/11062); National Legal Internet Portal of the Republic of Belarus, 31.07.2012, 1/13654, 18.04.2013, 1/14225) shall be amended by inserting the thirtieth clause to be read as follows:

"of safety control (supervision) during the construction and commissioning of the Belarusian nuclear power plant.".

3. The Ministry of Emergency Situations shall be authorized to clarify issues on application of the present Edict.

Paragraph 4 came into force after the official publication (subparagraph 5.1 of paragraph 5 hereof).

- 4. The Council of Ministers of the Republic of Belarus shall approve the Regulations on organization and implementation of safety control (supervision) during the construction and commissioning of the Belarusian nuclear power plant before March 1, 2015.
 - 5. This Edict shall take effect as follows:
 - 5.1. paragraph 4 after the official publication of this Edict;
 - 5.2. other provisions of this Edict from March 1, 2015

A. Lukashenko